
Corrigendum to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 
17 December 2013 establishing a common organisation of the markets in agricultural products 
and repealing Council Regulations (EEC) No 922/72, (EEC) No 234/79, (EC) No 1037/2001 and (EC) 

No 1234/2007 

(Official Journal of the European Union L 347 of 20 December 2013) 

(1)  On page 673, recital 25, last sentence: 

for:  ‘In order to make their school fruit and vegetables schemes effective, accompanying measures may be 
necessary for which they should be allowed to grant national aid. Member States participating in the 
schemes should publicise the subsiding role of the Union aid.’, 

read:  ‘In order to make their school fruit and vegetables schemes effective, accompanying measures may be 
necessary for which they should be allowed to grant national aid. Member States participating in the 
schemes should publicise the subsidising role of the Union aid.’. 

(2)  On page 693, Article 13(1), introductory words: 

for:  ‘1. During the periods referred to in Article 11, public intervention:’, 

read:  ‘1. During the periods referred to in Article 12, public intervention:’. 

(3)  On page 694, Article 16(2), second sentence: 

for:  ‘In such cases, the accounting value of such products shall be at the level of the relevant fixed public 
intervention price referred to in Article 14(2) of this Regulation.’, 

read:  ‘In such cases, the accounting value of such products shall be at the level of the relevant fixed public 
intervention price referred to in Article 15(2) of this Regulation.’. 

(4)  On page 705, Article 41(1): 

for:  ‘1. Each producer Member State listed in Annex VI shall submit to the Commission a draft five-year 
support programme containing at least one of the eligible measures set out in Article 38.’, 

read:  ‘1. Each producer Member State listed in Annex VI shall submit to the Commission a draft five-year 
support programme containing at least one of the eligible measures set out in Article 43.’. 

(5)  On page 719, Article 91, first paragraph, point (a): 

for:  ‘(a)  establishing the list of milk and milk products referred to in the second paragraph of point 5 of Part III 
of Annex VII and spreadable fats referred to in point (a) of the sixth paragraph of Section I of Part VII 
of Annex VII, …’, 

read:  ‘(a)  establishing the list of milk and milk products referred to in the second paragraph of point 5 of Part III 
of Annex VII and spreadable fats referred to in point (a) of the sixth paragraph of point I of Part VII of 
Annex VII, …’. 

(6)  On page 719, Article 92(1): 

for:  ‘1. Rules on designations of origin, geographical indications and traditional terms laid down in this 
Section shall apply to the products referred to in points 1, 3 to 6, 8, 9, 11, 15 and 16 of Part II of 
Annex VIII.’, 

read:  ‘1. Rules on designations of origin, geographical indications and traditional terms laid down in this 
Section shall apply to the products referred to in points 1, 3 to 6, 8, 9, 11, 15 and 16 of Part II of 
Annex VII.’. 

(7)  On page 733, Article 141(5) 

for:  ‘5. Sugar stored in accordance with this Article during a marketing year may not be subject to any other 
storage measures provided for in Articles 16 or 130.’, 

19.5.2016 L 130/9 Official Journal of the European Union EN     



read:  ‘5. Sugar stored in accordance with this Article during a marketing year may not be subject to any other 
storage measures provided for in Articles 17 or 130.’. 

(8)  On page 738, Article 152(1), point (c)(x): 

for:  ‘(x)  managing of the mutual funds referred to in operational programmes in the fruit and vegetables sector 
referred to in Article 31(2) of this Regulation and under Article 36 of Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013’, 

read:  ‘(x)  managing of the mutual funds referred to in operational programmes in the fruit and vegetables sector 
referred to in point (d) of Article 33(3) of this Regulation and under Article 36 of Regulation (EU) 
No 1305/2013;’. 

(9)  On page 750, Article 173(1), point (f): 

for:  ‘(f)  the sectors to which Article 161 applies, …’, 

read:  ‘(f)  the sectors to which Article 155 applies, …’. 

(10)  On page 751, Article 175, first paragraph, point (a): 

for:  ‘(a)  the recognition of organisations carrying out activities in more than one Member State, pursuant to the 
rules adopted under point (d) of Article 174(1);’, 

read:  ‘(a)  the recognition of organisations carrying out activities in more than one Member State, pursuant to the 
rules adopted under point (d) of Article 173(1);’. 

(11)  On page 751, Article 175, first paragraph. point (c): 

for:  ‘(c)  the list of economic areas notified by Member States pursuant to the rules adopted under point (h) of 
Article 174(1) and point (d) of Article 174(2);’, 

read:  ‘(c)  the list of economic areas notified by Member States pursuant to the rules adopted under point (i) of 
Article 173(1) and point (d) of Article 173(2);’. 

(12)  On page 753, Article 181(1) 

for:  ‘1. For the application of the Common Customs Tariff duty rate for products of the fruit and vegetables 
and processed fruit and vegetables sectors and for grape juice and musts, the entry price of a consignment 
shall be equal to its customs value calculated in accordance with Council Regulation (EC) No 2913/92 (1) 
(the Customs Code) and Commission Regulation (EC) No 2454/93 (2).  

(1) Council Regulation (EC) No 2913/92 of 12 October 1992 establishing the Community Customs Code 
(OJ L 302, 19.10.1992, p. 1). 

(2) Commission Regulation (EC) No 2454/93 of 2 July 1993 laying down provisions for the implementation 
of Council Regulation (EEC) No 2913/92 establishing the Community Customs Code (OJ L 253, 
11.10.1993, p. 1).’; 

read:  ‘1. For the application of the Common Customs Tariff duty rate for products of the fruit and vegetables 
and processed fruit and vegetables sectors and for grape juice and musts, the entry price of a consignment 
shall be equal to its customs value calculated in accordance with Council Regulation (EEC) No 2913/92 (1) 
(the Customs Code) and Commission Regulation (EEC) No 2454/93 (2).  

(1) Council Regulation (EEC) No 2913/92 of 12 October 1992 establishing the Community Customs Code 
(OJ L 302, 19.10.1992, p. 1). 

(2) Commission Regulation (EEC) No 2454/93 of 2 July 1993 laying down provisions for the implemen
tation of Council Regulation (EEC) No 2913/92 establishing the Community Customs Code (OJ L 253, 
11.10.1993, p. 1).’. 

(13)  On page 768, Article 230(1), point (c): 

for:  ‘(c)  Article 113a(4), Articles 114, 115 and 116, Article 117(1) to (4) and point (e)(iv) of Article 121, as well 
as points I(2) and (3) and III(1) of Part B and Part C of Annex XIV, and points 1, 3, 5 and 6 of Part II 
and point 2 of Part IV of Annex XV for the purpose of applying those Articles, …’, 

19.5.2016 L 130/10 Official Journal of the European Union EN     



read:  ‘(c)  Article 113a(4), Articles 114, 115 and 116, Article 117(1) to (4) and point (e)(iv) of Article 121, as well 
as point IV of Part A, points I(2) and (3) and III(1) of Part B and Part C of Annex XIV, and points 1, 3, 5 
and 6 of Part II and point 2 of Part IV of Annex XV for the purpose of applying those Articles, …’. 

(14)  On page 768, Article 230(1), point (h): 

for:  ‘(h)  Point 3(b) of Part III of Annex XV until 31 December 2015;’, 

read:  ‘(h)  Point 3 of Part III of Annex XV until 31 December 2015;’. 

(15)  On page 792, Annex I, Part XXIV, Section 2, eighth row of the table: 

for: 

‘ex 1212 94 00 Chicory roots’  

read: 

‘1212 94 00 Chicory roots’  

(16)  On page 797, Annex II, Part V: 

for:  ‘“Bovine animals” means live animals of the domestic bovine species falling within CN codes 0102 21, 
0102 31 00, 0102 90 20, ex 0102 29 10 to ex 0102 29 99, 0102 39 10, 0102 90 91.’, 

read:  ‘“Bovine animals” means live animals of the domestic bovine species falling within CN codes 0102 21, 
ex 0102 31 00, 0102 90 20, ex 0102 29 10 to ex 0102 29 99, 0102 39 10, 0102 90 91.’. 

(17)  On page 826, Appendix II to Annex VII, the following sentence is added under the table: 

‘The milk-fat component of the products listed in this Appendix may be modified only by physical processes.’ 

(18)  On pages 841-854, Annex XIV 

(a)  The lines of the correlation table concerning Articles 66 to 85(d), 103g, 113a(4), 113b, 114, 115, 116, 118o, 
118p, 122, 125a and 126b are to be read as follows: 

[Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007] [This Regulation] [Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013] 

Article 66 — (2) — 

Article 67 — (2) — 

Article 68 — (2) — 

Article 69 — (2) — 

Article 70 — (2) — 

Article 71 — (2) — 

Article 72 — (2) — 

Article 73 — (2) — 

Article 74 — (2) — 

Article 75 — (2) — 

Article 76 — (2) — 

Article 77 — (2) — 

Article 78 — (2) — 

Article 79 — (2) — 

Article 80 — (2) — 

Article 81 — (2) — 

19.5.2016 L 130/11 Official Journal of the European Union EN     



[Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007] [This Regulation] [Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013] 

Article 82 — (2) — 

Article 83 — (2) — 

Article 84 — (2) — 

Article 85 As regards milk: 
— (2) 
As regards other sectors: 

— 

— Article 85(a) Article 143(1) and Article 144(a) — 

— Article 85(b) Article 144(j) — 

— Article 85(c) Article 144(i) — 

— Article 85(d) — — 

Article 103g Article 33(1), Article 37(a) and 
Article 38(b) 

— 

Article 113a(4) — (2) — 

Article 113b Article 78 — 

Article 114 Article 78(1) (2) — 

Article 115 Article 78(1), Article 75(1)(h) (2) — 

Article 116 Article 78(1), Article 75(1)(f)  
and (g) (2) 

— 

Article 118o — Article 90(2) 

Article 118p — Article 90(3) 

Article 122 Articles 152 and 160 — 

Article 125a Articles 153 and 160 — 

Article 126b Article 163 —  

(b)  The line of the correlation table concerning Annex XIV.A of Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007 is to be read as the 
two following lines: 

Annex XIV.A, points I, II and III Annex VII, Part VI — 

Annex XIV.A, point IV Article 89 —  

(19)  On page 854, Annex XIV, endnote 1: 

for:  ‘(1)  See also Council Regulation to be adopted in accordance with Article 43(3) TFEU.’, 

read:  ‘(1)  See also Council Regulation (EU) No 1370/2013 of 16 December 2013 determining measures on fixing 
certain aids and refunds related to the common organisation of the markets in agricultural products 
(OJ L 346, 20.12.2013, p. 12).’.  

19.5.2016 L 130/12 Official Journal of the European Union EN     


	Corrigendum to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 establishing a common organisation of the markets in agricultural products and repealing Council Regulations (EEC) No 922/72, (EEC) No 234/79, (EC) No 1037/2001 and (EC) No 1234/2007 (Official Journal of the European Union L 347 of 20 December 2013) 

